

**FILED**

**COA No. 30688-7-III**

APR 01 2013

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By .....

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**PHYLLIS PAETSCH,**

Appellant,

v.

**SPOKANE DERMATOLOGY CLINIC, P.S., as a Washington  
Corporation; and WILLIAM P. WERSCHLER, M.D.,  
individually,**

Respondents.

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**MARY SCHULTZ**  
Mary Schultz Law, P.S.  
2111 E. Red Barn Lane  
Spangle, WA 99031  
(509) 245-3522

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. REPLY SUMMARY .....	1
A. Reply to counter statement of the case.....	2
II. REPLY ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The trial court’s summary judgment order did not limit Paetsch’s physician/patient claim.....	4
B. A finding that a physician’s assistant is not negligent is not a finding that the physician was not negligent. It only confirms that the assistant isn’t held to the same standard of care as the physician.....	7
C. All contractual formation theories are properly at issue.....	10
D. Dr. Werschler directly contracted with his patient. <i>Lam v Global</i> applies to create a physician/patient relationship.....	11
E. Jury instructions: The necessary exception was taken by Ms Paetsch to the trial court’s failure to give her physician/patient duty instructions.....	12

F.	Jury Instructions: An “either/or” standard of care allowed only a PA-C standard of care. Dr. Werschler was not present, and thus had no duty to the patient per the trial court’s very instructions.....	13
G.	Jury Instructions: The trial court’s “exercise of judgment” jury instruction determined the case. It validated the “bait and switch” in standards of care, directed a PA-C standard of care, and destroyed Paetsch’s claim of lack of informed consent.....	16
H.	Informed consent: Paetsch is entitled to a new trial.....	18
	1) The standard of care of the provider about to perform an invasive medical procedure is a material fact of medical treatment .....	19
	2) FDA approval status of an injected substance is a material fact of treatment .....	21
III.	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	8,20
<i>Deaton v. Lawson</i> , 40 Wn. 486, 82 P. 879 (1905).....	7,20
<i>Davenport v. Taylor</i> , 50 Wn.2d 370, 311 P.2d 990 (1957).....	19
<i>Harding v. Will</i> , 81 Wn.2d 132, 500 P.2d 91 (1972).....	6
<i>Housel v. James</i> , 141 Wn.App. 748, 172 P.3d 712 (2007).....	20
<i>Lam v. Global Medical Systems, Inc., P.S.</i> , 127 Wn.App. 657, 111 P.3d 1258 (2005).....	11
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn.App. 334, 160 P.3d 1089 (2007).....	10
<i>Potts v. Laos</i> , 31 Wn.2d 889, 200 P.2d 505 (1948).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490, (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Smith v. Orthopedics Int'l, Ltd., P.S.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 659, 244 P.3d 939 (2010).....	8,20
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 31 Wn.App. 572, 643 P.2d 916 (1982).....	21

<i>United States v. Bader</i> , 678 F.3d 858, (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 355, 184 L.Ed.2d 159 (U.S. 2012).....	23
<i>Thomas v. Wilfac, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn.App. 255, 828 P.2d 597 (1992).....	20
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	23
<i>Whiteside v. Lukson</i> , 89 Wn.App. 109, 947 P.2d 1263 (1997).....	20
<b><u>STATUTES AND CODE:</u></b>	
21 U.S.C.A. § 355 .....	23
RCW 7.70.050 .....	19
WAC 182-530-1050 .....	23
<b><u>RULES:</u></b>	
RAP 10.4 .....	13
CR 15.....	6
CR 59.....	21
<b><u>SECONDARY AUTHORITIES:</u></b>	
6 American Law of Products Liability § 89:9 (3d ed. 1987) .....	23
